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Fax: {925) 277-2361

Risk Management &
Remediation

November 3, 2003
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Re: Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

“ 1 declare under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time,
that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report
is true and correct”

ba 078 Lt

David B. DeWitt
Site Manager
ConocoPhillips




| (j/" GerrLER-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL Octaber 17, 2003

G-R #180203
TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: = Mr. Rob Saur
ConocoPhillips ERI, Inc.
76 Broadway Avenue 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Sacramento, California 945818 Novato, California 94949
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Tosco 76 Service Station
Project Coordinator #0843 '
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1629 Webster Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED '~ DESCRIPTION
1 October 17, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of September 12, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report'is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. Ifno
comments are received by October 31, 2003, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. EvaChy, Alameda County Dept., of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502

Enclosure

trans/0843-dbd

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 = Fax (925) £51-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 - {916) 631-1300 = Fax (918) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954  (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707} 789-3218




| " Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

Mr. David B, De Witt
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, California 95818

October 17, 2003
G-R Job #180203

RE: Third Quarter Event of September 12,2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent gmundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. -
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling {attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydroc:.arb'ons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the tab_le(s) listed below.
A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also

attached.

Sincerely,
Lz 1Mot

Deannia L.” Harding

Project Coordinator

Robert C. Mallory %j

Registered Geologist, No. 7285 \

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets .
0843 qunl Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Courl, Suite J * Dublin, CA 94568 + (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + (B16) 631-1300 * Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite 82 » Petaluma, CA 94854 « {707) 789-3255 + Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1 . '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results :
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

p————

MW-1

16.18 03/05/99' - 4.5-20.5 - 86.6° ND 2.04 ND 4.06 23,97
06/03/99 6.24 9,94 ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND?
09/02/99 7.19 8.99 ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND?
12/14/99° 8.07 8.11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/14/00 5.47 10.71 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/00 6.22 9.96 ~ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/29/00 6.82 . 936 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 . 154 8.64 " ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/17/01 5.73 10.45 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/23/01 6.43 9.75 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/24/01 7.12 9.06 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/10/01 689 9.29 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <5.0
03/11/02 5.61 10.57 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
06/07/02 5.71 1047 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
00/03/02  NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - - - - - -
12/12/02 7.80 338  NOLONGER SAMPLED - - - -
03/13/03 5.94 10,24 - - - - - -
06/12/03 6.10 10.08 - - - - - -
09/12/03 '6.65 9.53 - - - - - -

MW-2 03/05/99' - 4.5:20.5 - 34,400 - 2,070 7,710 2,340 8,240 8,460°

15.57 06/03/99 5.96 9.61 51,200* 1,820 7,570 2,510 7,320 6,460/8,800
09/02/99 6.85 8§72 - 17,000° 1,000 3,100 1,400 3,700 4,00073,720%
12/14/9% 7.65 792 £3,000° 3,000 22,000 4,500 17,000 9,100/11,000°
03/14/00 5.26 ' 10.31 31,000° 1,600 4,600 2,300 7,300 5,700/8,700°
05/31/00 5.60 9.97 9,970° 598 1,030 487 2,060 2,500/1,670°
08/29/00 6.35 9.22 7,900° 390 1,500 280 1,960 1,300/1,300
12/01/00 7.06 : 8.51 87,500° 1,860 17,400 5,590 19,400 6,220/3,790°
03717101 5.98 9,59 4,310° 371 590 - 280 682 321/4332
05/23/01 6.97 . 8.60 45,400° 374 4,490 2,790 10,900 ND/406?
09/24/01 7.56 3.01 76,000° 430 13,000 4,700 18,000 <2,0007480°

0843.x1s/#180203 1 : : As of 09/12/03
o



Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

MW-2 12/10/01 6.52 45205 9.05 §2,000° 320 9,100 4,400 16,000 <2,500/270

(cont) 03/11/02 5.51 10.06 14,000 75 1,400 1,100 3,600 <2501 5(1’
06/07/02 5.73 9.84 14,000 120 1,200 1,400 4,700 5407200
09/03/02 6.81 : 8.76 10,000" 150 1,200 610 2,800 - 510/460°

DESTROYED (This well has been replaced, new well [D MW-2a)

MW-1a

1556 - 12/12/02 7.45 5-11.5 8.11 3,400 80 260 210 1,000 380/400°
03/13/03 5.85 9.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 24124
(§)  06/12/03 6.08 9.48 <50 0.59 0.69 <0.50 1.2 6.0/4.7

09/12/03" 6.54 _ 9.02 120 - 18 42 6.1 20 6.6

MW-3 03/05/99' - 5.0-20.0 - 135 ND ND ND 4,84 2.46
15.11 06/03/99 5.57 - 9.54 . ND ND ND ND , ND 5.2312.7
09/02/99 6.50 8.61 ND ND ND ND ND 13/11.0°

12/14/99 7.28 7.83 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/14/00 4.87 , 10.24 ND ND ND ND ND 7.2/6.3

05/31/00 5.58 9.53 ND ND ND ND ND ND

08/29/00 6.06 9.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND

12/01/00 6.76 8.35 ND _ ND ND ND ND ND

03/17/01 5.09 10.02 ND ND ND ND ND ND

05723101 5.72 9.39 ND ND ND ND ND ND

09/24/01 6.34 _ _ 8.77 <50 <0.50. <050 <0.50 <0,50 <5.0

12/10/01 6.31 8.80 . <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0

03/11/02 5.15 9.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0

06/07/02 5.45 9.66 <50 L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25

09/03/02  NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED _ - - - -~ - -

12/12/02 A - 7.96- NO LONGER SAMPLED - - - -

03/13/03 537 974 - - - - - -

06/12/03 5.51 9.60 - - - - - -

09/12/03 6.03 9.0 - - - - - -

0843.xIyM1B0203 _ 2 ' | ' As of 09/12/03



Tablel )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results '
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

MW-4 03/05/99" - 5.0-20.5 - ND ND ND ND 2.44 25.2 ;
15.17 06/03/99 545 9.72 ND ND ND ND ND NDB.%:
09/02/99 6.48 2.69 ND ND ND ND . ND 23/27.02
12/14/99 7.27 7.90 ND ND ND ND ND 200/270
03/14/00 4.67 10.50 ND ND ND ND ND 46/49°
05/31/00 5.48 : 9.69 ND ND ND ND ND ND ,
08/23/00 6.10 .07 ND ND ND ND ND 6.1/3.2
12/01/00 6.79 8.38 ND ND ND ND ND 152/101°
03/17/01 5.01 10.16 ~ ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/23/01 5.78 9.39 ND ND ND - ND ND ND
00/24/01 6.42 8.75 <50 0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/10/01 6.41 8.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,700/1,300
03/11/02 5.05 10.12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
06/07/02 5.42 9.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/03/02 6.50 8.67 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/12/02 7.18 7.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.9/3.3
03/13/03 5.42 9.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
(S)  06/12/03 5.60 957 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <20
09/12/03" 6.07 9.10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
MW-§ 1214199 645 5-20 © 6.89 _ ND ND ND ND ND 3.5/3.8°
13.34 03/14/00 4.46 8.88 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/00 5.18 8.16 ND ND _ ND ND ND ND
" 08/29/00 5.46 7.88 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 5.95 ' 7.39 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/17/01 5.36 7.98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/23/01 5.09 8.25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/24/01 5.58 7.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
1210/01 5.51 7.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
03/11/02 4.0 8.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 <50

06/07/02  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - -
09/03/02  TNACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - -

0843.x18/#180203 ' 3 As of 09/12/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843

1629 Webster Street

Alameda, California

MW-5 12/12/02
(cont) 03/13/03
(S)  06/12/03

09/12/03"

MW-6 12/14/99
14.08 03/14/00
05/31/00

08/29/00

12/01/00

03/17/01

05/23/01

00/24/01"°

12/10/01

03/11/02

06/07/02

09/03/02

12/12/02

(S)  03/13/03

(K).. 03/13/03

(5)  06/12/03

09/12/03"

Trip Biank 03/05/99'
TB-LB 06/03/99
09/02/99
12/14/99
03/14/00
05/31/00
08/29/00
12/01/00

0843 .xls#180203

6.42
5.12
5.24
5.53

6.64
472
5.28
5.39
6.11
6.02
5.82
6.59
6.50
4,81

INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER
INACCESS!BLE - PAVED OVER

6.51
5.20
5.38
6,29

5-20

5-20

6.92
8.22
8.10
7.81

7.44
$.36
8.80

869

1.97
8.06
8.26
7.49
7.58
9.27

7.57
8.88
8.70
7.7

<50
<50
<50
<50

ND
NDY
ND’
ND
ND

18,700°
ND’
<50
<50
<50

590"
1,600"

-1,600
<250

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

ND
ND'
ND’
ND
ND

2,950
ND'

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<(),50
<5.0

<10

_ <25

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

<0.50
0.54

<0.50

<0.50

039

<0.50
<050
<050

<0.50
<5.0

<10
<2.5

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

ND
ND'

ND
ND
1,040

<0.50
<0.50
<(.50

<0.50
<50
<10
<25

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<1.0

ND

ND’
ND
ND
3,000
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<50
<10
<5.0

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<2.0
<20
<2.0
<2.0

11,000/18,000°
19,000/21,000%°
13,200
270/400°
6,330/3,640°
10,200/11,500
4,660°
160/190°
3,200/2,400°
92120
1,50076,200*
4,900/4,100
/5,100
5,200/3,700°
310

ND?
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

As of 09/12/03



Table 1 ' '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California -

TB-LB 03/17/01 - - - ND ND ND ND ND
(cont) 05/23/01 - - 'ND ND ND © ND ND ND
09/24/01 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/10/01 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
03/11/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <5.0
06/07/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
QA 09703102 - - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/12/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
(S) 031303 - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
(Ky  03/13/03 - - - - - - - /<0507
()  06/12/03 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
09/12/03" - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

OR43.x1s/4180203 P

As of 09/12/03



Tabie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical resuits priot to June 3, 1999, were compiled from reports prepared by ERI, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
(f.) = Feet ' B = Benzene

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene

5.T. = Screen Interval E = Ethylbenzene

{f.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface X = Xylenes

GWE = Groundwater Elevation MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

(msf) = Mean sea level

*

- W M

)

TOC elevations are based on USC&GS Benchmark WEB PAC - 1947 - R 1951; {Elevation = 14.054 fect).

BTEX by EPA Method 8260.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Lahoratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-Cl12.

Laboratory report indicates chromatogram pattern C6-Cl2.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-CI12.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed 03/28/00 but required reanalysis at a dilution. The ditution was analyzed outside
of the EPA recommended holding time. '

Detection limit raised, Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory did not perform analysis for MTBE by EPA Method 8260 as requested on the Chain of Custody for 8020 MTBE hits.
MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was analyzed past the EPA recommended holding time.

Due to laboratory error, MW-6 was not anatyzed within the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C19. :

Laboratory report indicates discrete peak @ CS.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peak @ MTBE.

TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

0843.x1w/#180203 _ : 6

{ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(5) = Sequoia Analytical

(K) = Kiff Analytical

QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

As of 09/12/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

MW-1 09/02/99 ND ND ND ND

MW-2 09/02/99 ND' ND' 3,720 . ND' ND' ' ND' - -
12/14/99 ND' ND' 11,000 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'
03/14/00 ND' 1,300 8,700 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'
05/31/00 ND' ND' 1,670, ND' ND' ND' ND! ND'
08/29/00 ND 250 1,300 ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 ND' ND! 3,790 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'
03/17/01 ND' ND' 413 14.8 ND' ND' ND' ND'
05/23/01 ND' ND' 406 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'
09/24/01 <50,000 - <5,000 480 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100
12/10/01 <12,000 <500 270 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
03/11/02 <5,000 <1,000 150 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
06/07/02 <2,000 <1,000 200 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
09/03/02 <5,000 <1,000 460 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20

DESTROYED  (This well has been replaced, new well ID MW-2a) - - - - -

MW-2a 12/12/02 <500 <100 400 <20 <0 <2.0 23 <240
_ 03/13/03 <500 <100 24 Q20 .0 <20 <20 <20
(S) 06/12/03 <500 <100 4.7 <2.0 <2.0 Q0 <20 <20
09/12/03 <500 <100 6.6 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0
MW-3 00/02/99 ND ND 11.0 ND ND ND - -
03/14/00 - - 6.3 - - - - -
MW-4 09/02/99 ND ND 27.0 ND ND ND - -
12/14/99 - - . 270 - o - - - -
03/14/00 - - 49 - - - - -
08/29/00 - - 32 - - - - -
01843.x1s/#180203 7 Az of 09/12/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843

1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

MW-4 12/10/01 <7,100 <290 1,300 <14 <14 <14 <14 <14
(cont) 12/12/02 <500 <100 3.3 <20 <2.0 .0 <20 <20
09/12/03 <500 - <2.0 - - - - -
MW-5 12/14/99 - - 3.8 - - - - -
09/12/03 <500 - <2.0 - - - - -
MW-6 12/14/99 - - 18,000 - - - - -
03/14/00 - - 21,000° - - - - -
08/29/00 - - 400 - - - - -
03/17/01 ND' ND' 11,500 ND' ND' ND' 219 ND'
05/23/01° - - - - - - - -
09724/01° <1,000 <100 190 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/10/01 <12,000 <500 2,400 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
03/11/02 <500 <100 120 <20 <20 20 <2.0 <20
12/12/02 <50,000 <10,000 6,200 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200
) 03/13/03 <25,000 <5,000 4,100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100
(K) 03/13/03 - - 5,100 - - - - -
) 06/12/03 <10,000 <2,000 3,700 <40 <40 <40 <40 <40
09/12/03 <2,500 - 310 - - - - -

0843.x1s/#180203

As of 09/12/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843 .
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

ANALYTICAL METHOD:;

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

EXPLANATIONS:
TBA = Tertiary butyl aicohol

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = ,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

ND = Not Detected

(5) = Sequoia Analytical

(K) = Kiff Analytical

' Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

2 Laboratory report indicates sample was anatyzed 03/28/00 but required reanalysis at a dilution. The dilution was analyzed outside

of the EPA recommended holding time.
3 Laboratory did not perform analysis for oxygenates as requested on the Chain of Custody, on all 8020 MTBE hits.
4 Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed past the EP A recommended holding time.

0842 x{s/#180203 9 ; As of 09/12/03
) o



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
. preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells. '

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. ‘

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled ﬁs QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ConocoPhillips Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported to ConocoPhillips - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

h\orms'\conocophillips-marketsop. fm-07/03



" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Faciity #: ConocoPhillips #0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street EventDate: -/ 2-&5 {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: S <.
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored:’ ‘?r {2 -0% Well Condition: © - )C' :
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volurne 34*= 0.02 1= 0.04 2*=0.17 =038
Total Depth 2d.p z,; ft. Factor (VF) =066 S=102 6= 150 2= 5.80
Depth to Water by R
XVF__° . = x3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ______gal

. : Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purgg Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Baller . Hydrocarbon Thicknqss:___&:____ﬁ
Suction Pump —_— Other: — ] Visual Conﬁrrnatlonm#escriplion:

—_—— il
Grundias — Skimmer / Absorbant!Sock {circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;

Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Valume H Conductivity Temperature DO ORP

(2400 hr.) (gal) P ) mhos:cm)/(C’F)/mgﬁ-) (mV)
T
o
-’/”“
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID {(#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
7 MW- x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton TFH-GIBTEXJMTBEIETHANOL(8260)

COMMENTS: Al . ©ow '

Add/Replaced lLock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/‘ Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: G._ {2 -8 {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: pE-xa
Well ID MW-2a Date Monitored: € _ (2 .8%  Well Condition: & fe
Well Diameter 2 in. ' - '
= Volume 4"=002 1%=004 2=0417 F=038
Total Depth .55 Facior (VF) =086 5=102 6= 180 12°= 580
Depth to Water 6.5 J  w
' 4.0} wF_ & —-) =06 Z x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _2_L/_ gal.
. Time S H 400 hi
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T:::: B:Il;:? ((2400 hr;))
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer (W Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: . i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_______ /2
Sucticn Pump Other: | Visua Conﬁrmaﬁon!%esa-iption:
Gmnd_@ Skimmer / Absorban Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
AmitRemoved fromwell,_______ gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): & Weather Conditions: He -1L
Sample Time/Date: o g &y [ g-91.c»  Water Color: ‘ C f-e..s«, Odor: __ S.omn
Purging Flow Rate: £ 'gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: ______ gal.
Time Volume Conductivity mperature D.0. CRP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) pH (umhosfem) %! [ > (CTEY (mglL) (mv)
- -, r
p3so t G _Q.us 637
ogC3 1 . L2t 2 .13 Y.L
—oFS6 2.3 (;25- 2.99 £ !
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE IiD (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-2a ' <, xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
8 Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| ' GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacilty #: ConocoPhillips #0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: . (1-2.% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Teo & |
Well ID MW-%, Date Monitored: % -{ L -0%  Well Condition: @ - fe
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume y4=002 1°=004 , =017 3I=038

Total Depth 1990 Faclor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water b.o»

xVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

: : ] . Time Started:___ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hws)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water: :

Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: g _f
Suction Pump — ) Other: i} " § Visual Conﬁmaﬁon!?escﬁption:
Grundfps _— Skimmer / Absorbant, Sock {circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred t0:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! , Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H V‘/,_“.--r‘—{:ij'ﬁ&ﬁai:r% Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) e (umhosicm) (CF) (m (mV)
\\H LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW.- xvoaviall  YES HCL STL Pleasanion | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/ETHANOL(8260}

COMMENTS: M (ou tu

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" GETTLER- RYA'N Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: 9 -12-03 (inclusive}
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Do <
Well ID MW- 4 Date Monitored: /.. 2- 7%  Well Condition:__ @ - -
Well Diameter 2 in.
" Volume Y= 002 1'=004  2=017 3=038
Total Depth 1975 # Factor {VF) 4=066 =102 6= 1.50 12= 580
Depth to Water ¢G.0o3 fi .
S _é f AVF__@-1 7 = 1223 Ty x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7 gal.
¥ Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer e Depth to Praduct; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer . Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailar Hydracarbon Thickngss: & ft
Suction Pump - Other: — | Visuadl Conﬁrrnatiqn.'l:*escﬁpﬁon:
——————— |
Grundfos Skimmer / AbsorbantiSock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wel: gal
Product Transferred to:__
Start Time (purge): D Weather Conditions: ,L/ O -z
Sample Time/Date: ¢ 35 /¢_j2-c%  Water Color: o leen Odor: __ pq s
Purging Flow Rate: ] gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity emperature D.0. ' ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) _PH (umhosfcm)\/ (A cer (mglL) {mV)
2 1, L. 94t _ lzay 23 )
C?D’U/ { 2.40 1 1.6 -
04,7 9 737 {V-47 23.4
LABORATORY INFORMATICN
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & C L xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/ETHANQL(8280}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




- ‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street EventDate:  J-{2-0% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: = <
Well ID MW- S Date Monitored: #.¢2 -0 9 Well Condition: __ & - P-a-
Well Diameter 2 in.
, Volume a4= 002 17=004 2'=0.47 3=038
Total Depth 2025 # Factor (VF) 086 =102 6= 150 12 580
Depth to Water ¢.53 fL
! ~ -
J l[- v WF O] 1 - 2-3'* 2 43 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 s ___gal
' . § Time Started: 2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T::: Baailez: ((2 400 hr;))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer '/ " Depth to Product: ‘ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump . Discrete Bailer . Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ .
Suction Pump "—7—_ . Other: ——— ] Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grund‘fos S — . Skimmer / AbsorbantiSock (circle one)
Cther: Amt Rermoved from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gail
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 072 Weather Conditions: M ) f*
Sample Time/Date: o752 | %12 ;D’]) Water Color: e Odor: _ 1 4vad
Purging Flow Rate: | gpm. Sediment Description: ' '
Did well de-water? : if yes, Time: Volume: _gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity ?C( .J\;emperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) e (umhos/cm) (CIRP (mglL) {mv)
6735 25 P90 K96 24,4
<3 o, .58 _20:3¢ o 37 I
&2 40 "J.:,‘ 2_{5 { O ¢ 24, .=
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- € Ly x voa vigl YES HCL STL Pieasanton TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/ETHANOL{8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: ConocoPhillips #0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: g 12-032 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: =~ So<
Well 1D MW- 5 Date Monitored: . [72--@7  Well Condition: __ ¢ - kf
Well Diameter 2 in. ‘
Volume 4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 =038
Total Depth Zo.ys . Factor (VF)’ 4"=066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water &g ft
-~
i ié WF__ 8. -7 . 2.3 x3 (casa volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2. s gal i
. Tirme Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product; f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump ' Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ ft
Suction Pump - Other: —— | Visual Confirmatien/Description:
Grundtos Skimmer { Absorbant{Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from S‘clmmer gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): gty Weather Conditions: {{Q +
Sample Time/Date: g 95, | 412 ©7  Water Color: e OdOF: __ pesenep Sorae
Purging Flow Rate: ! gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: _gal
Time Volume H Conductivity ,/a emperature D.0. . ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) e (umhosfem) K (GREY {mglL) . (mV)
492y o 7.11 4.0 12.%¢
o9 27 < .77 g.«;q 3.3
4 s W
@4 3, e W _ . 3 L : 3. s
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7, 2. xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/ETHANOL(8260)
k 2 _
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lack: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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STL

A pan ot Sevem Trend Pic.

Gettler Ryan

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding

Project#:  180203.80
Project: Conoco #0843
Site: 1629 Webster Street, Alameda

re
!

1wy

SAERgEpR AT TARAITRO

Dear Ms. Harding,

"

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/15/2003 09:53

Submission#: 2003-09-0566

Qctober 14, 2003

SN

ST e Ty g

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samplés will be discarded after

10/30/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any'quesiions,

please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

S

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sii-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 1 of 1




SEVERN
STL .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-09-0566

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone; (925) 5561-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180203.80 Received: 09/15/2003 09:53
Congco #0843

Site; 1629 Websler'Slreet. Alameda

Samples Reported

‘Sample Name . - T ] Dotesampled © § - o Mairxst ] Lan# ]
QA 09/12/2003 ' Water 1
MW-2A, 09/12/2003 09:05 Water 2
MW-4 09/12/2003 08:35 Water 3
MW-5 09/12/2003 07:50 Water 4
MW-6 09/12/2003 09:40 Water 5

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/14/2003 13:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, Ch 04566

Page 16f 11

# pont of Sevem Tronl Pk Tel 925 484 1919 Fox 925 484 1086~ www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496




Submission #: 2003-09-0566

SEVERN
rvrem O 1L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan . '
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 _
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Froject: 180203.80 Received: 09/15/2003 09:53
Conoco #0843

Site: 1629 Websier Street, Alameda

. 2003-00-0566 1
. 9/25/2003.21
: - 2003/00/25-28.64

ogi122008

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 . |ugL 1.00 | 09r25/2003 21:21
Benzene ND 0.50 ugft 1.00 | 09/25/2003 21:21
Toluene ND 0.50 ugiL +1.00 | 09125/2003 21:21
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00| 098/25/2003 21:21
Total xylenes ND 1.0 uglL 1.00 | 09/25/2003 21:21
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 20 ughL 1.00 | (09/25/2003 21:21
Surrogate(s) I '
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.2 76-114  |% 1.00 | 092512003 21:21
Toluene-d8 96.7 88-110 (% : 1.00| 09/25/2003 21:21

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/14/2003 13:38

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apenof Sevem Trens Pk Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 2 of 11




TR oy

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Getlier Ryan
Aitr.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Conoco #0843

Project: 180203.80 Received: 09/15/2003 08:53

Submission #: 2003-09-0566

Site: 1629 Webster Street, Alameda

‘Prep(s): 50308 ' ©Test(s: 8260FAB .
Sample ID:  MW-2A | LabiD: .~ 2003-09-0566-2 -
‘Sampled: - 09/12/2003 09:05 Extracted: - 9126:2003 11 27

S Matix  Waler .. ~ QCBatch#: ..2003:09:25_@.55
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 120 50 ug/L 1.001 09/26/2003 14:27
Benzene 18 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 09/26/2003 11:27
Toluene 4.2 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 09/26/2003 11:27
Ethylbenzene 6.1 0.50 uglh 1.00} 09/26/2003 11:27
Total xylenes 20 1.0 ugll 1.00 | 09/26/2003 11:27
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | (9/26/2003 11:27
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 6.6 2.0 uglL 1.001 ow/26/2003 11:27
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 09/26/2003 11:27
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 uglL 1.00 | 09/26/2003 11:27
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ugfl 1.001 09/26/2003 11:27
1,2-DCA ND 20 ugiL 1.00 | 09/26/2003 11:27
EDB ND 2.0 uglL 1.00 | 0e/26/2003 11:27
Ethanol ND 500 uglL 1.00 | 09/26/2003 11:27

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 91.9 76-114  |% 1.00 | 09/26/2003 11:27
Toluene-d8 108.4 88-110  |% 1.00| 09/26/2003 11:27

Severn Trent Labaratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
# part o Sevem Trenl Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2406

10/14/2003 13:38

Page 3 of 11



Apan ol Sevem Trent Fic

STL

Gettler Ryan
Adtn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-09-0566

Froject: 180203.80 Received: 09/15/2003 09:53
Conoco #0843
Site: 1629 Webster Street, Alameda

: 5._.Prep(s) 503()_'5' R : ‘|'_est(s) BZGDFAB

-*?Sample D qu‘; T i -',Lai'bfin'- 2003-09-0565 3

" Sampled: ;‘_ﬁognzmos oa 35-1; L . Extracied: - 9:25}2003 22:04/
 Matrixe ;,Water - + Qe Batchi: . 2003/09:25-23 64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 09/25/2003 22:04
Benzene ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 1 09/25/2003 22:04
Toluene ND 0.50 ugit 1.00 [ 09/25/2003 22:04
Elhylbenzene ND 0.50 ught 1.00 | 09/25/2003 22:04
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/25/2003 22:04
Methyl ter-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 ) 09/25/2003 22:04
Ethanol ND 500 ugiL 1.00| 09/25/2003 22:04

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.6 76-114  |% 1.00 | 09/25/2003 22:04
Toluene-d8 99.5 88-110 |% 1.00| 09/25/2003 22:04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2486

10/14/2003 13:38

Page 4 of 11




0

TR!ZNT

Gettler Ryan

e O 1L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551 -7899

Submission #: 2003-09-0566

Project: 180203.80 Received: 09/15/2003 09:53
Conoco #0843
Site: 1629 Webster Street, Alameda
-Prep(é)" -" "50308' ; '_ e Test(s):
. Samp!e iD Mw.s _ LabiD:
Samp1ed _.09;12;2003 07 50 -- 'Extracted

'“M_atr__tx._ ;_.: :f' Water ..QcC Balch#
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugfll 1.00 § 09/25/2003 22:26
Eenzene ND 0.50 ugil 1.00] 09/25/2003 22:26
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/25/2003 22:26
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 uglL 1.00| 09252003 22:26
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 | 09/25/2003 22:26
Methyl tert-buiyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ugiL 1.00 | 09/25/2003 22:26
Ethanal ND 500 ugfL 1.00| 09/25/2003 22:26

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-g4 88.3 76-114  |% 1.00 | 09/25/2003 22:26
Toluene-d8 95.6 88110 |% 1.00 | 09/25/2003 22:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 101142003 13:38
STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
& part of Sevom Trent Plc Tel 025 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHE ELAP# 2436 Page Sof 1




m ' _ Submission #: 2003-09-D566
STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan . .
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180203.80 Received: 09/15/2003 09:53
Conoco #0843

Site: 1629 Webster Streel, Alameda

S030B o Tesish | B260FAB. -
Mws 0 labiD: o 2003.08.0566
0912200308407 Exiacled: 91252003

Matnx Water L 2003’09"25'2 64

Analysis Flag: o { See Legend and Note Section’)’

Compound Conc. RL . | unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 250 ugiL - 5.00| 09/25/2003 22:48
Benzene ND 25 ugh '5.00 | 09/25/2003 22:48
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00| 09/25/2003 22:48
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 09/25/2003 22:48
Tolal xylenes ' ND 5.0 uglL 5.00| 09/25/2003 22:48
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 310 10 UQIL 5.00] 09/25/2003 22:48
Ethanol ND 2500 ugfl 5.00| 09/26/2003 22:48
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.8 76-114 % 5.00 | 09/25/2003 22:48
Toluene-d8 101.2 88-110 |% 5.00| 09/25/2003 22:48

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/14/2003 13:38

STL San Francisco® 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pors of Sevem Treni Pic Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 825 484 1086 = www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 6 of 11




m STL Submission #: 2003-09-0566

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn : Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 180203.80 Received: 08/15/2003 08:53
Conoco #0843

Sile: 1629 Webster Street, Alameda

" Batch QC Report

L ,'Test{s) BP.BDFAB :
___QC Batch # 2003.'09125-25 o4

s - Date Extracted 09.'25;2003 20: 59'-'__

Pre;:(S) 50303 L R
: Method Blarﬂ'. IR St Water,
MB: 2003;09125 23 64- 059 L ' o

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline 78.8 50 ug/lL 09/25/2003 2058 b
teri-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 uglL 09/25/2003 20:59

Methy! ten-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 uglL 09/25/2003 20:59
Di-isoprapyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 00/25/2003 20:59

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 uglL 09/25/2003 20:59

tert-Amy! methyl ether {TAME) ND 2.0 ugfl 09/25/2003 20:59

1,2-DCA ND 20 ug/L 09/25/2003 20:58

EDB ND 20 ug/L 09/25/2003 20:59

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/25/2003 20:58

Toluene 3.78 0.5 ugf 09/25/2003 20:5¢ b
Ethylbenzene 1.50 0.5 ug/L 097252003 20:59 b
Total xylenes 11.2 1.0 ug/L 09/25/2003 20:59 - b
Ethanol ND 500 ug/i 09/25/2003 20:59
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 84.5 - 176-114 % ' 09/25/2003 20:58
Toluene-d8 94.6 88-110 % 09/25/2003 20:59

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1011412003 1338

STL San Franciscg* 1220 Quary Lane, Plessanton, CA 84566
A part of Seven Treni Fic Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com » CA DHS ELAPY# 2496 Page 7 of 11




- ' Submission #: 2003-09-0566
, STL .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180203.80 Received: 09/15/2003 09:53
Conoco #0843

Site: 1629 Webster Street, Alameda

Prepts} ssoB .
Method Blank

" Batch QC Report .~
R T i ----Test(s) azsoFABff
Water. .. . - ac Balch#200310912 1A65"

MB‘ 2003!09!25-1A esma 5 L e Date Extracied 09126:2003 09.23
Compound Conc. RL Unil Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 - ug/L 09/26/2003 09:28
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 100 ugll. 09/26/2003 09:28
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/26/2003 09:28
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L (9/26/2003 09:28
Ethyl ter-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L (9/26/2003 09:28
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 - ugfl 09/26/2003 09:28
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ugll 09/26/2003 09:28
EDB : ND 2.0 ugiL 09/26/2003 09:28
Benzene ND 05 ugf/L 09/26/2003 09:28
Toluene ND 0.5 ' ug/L 09/26/2003 09:28
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/26/2003 09:28
Tolal xylenes ‘ | ND 1.0 ug/L 09/26/2003 09:28
Ethanol | ND 500 ugiL 09/26/2003 09:28
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 875 76-114 % 09/26/2003 09:28
Toluene-d8 101.1 88-110 % 09/26/2003 09:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/14/2003 13:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A por of Sevem Troni Pk Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www slkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 11




SEVEERN

TRENT

mcrvrem O 1L

Submission #: 2003-09-0566

-t

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA _94 568
Phone: (925 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180203.80
Conoco #0843

Received: 09/15/2003 09:563

Site: 1629 Webster Streel, Alameda

'Prep(s) 50303

'11:Laboratory Control Spike s

Batch QC Report.

 Tesis) 6250#53}”

Water * - ac Batch # 2003109125-23 54,_.

Extracted: 09/25/2003

©LCS - 2003!09125 2B. 64-015 ' _Analyzed 09125/2003 20 15
_-_Lc'sD 2003/09)‘2&2364-037 Extracled: 09/25/2003 " Analyzed: 09/25/2003 20:37
Compound Conc. uglt Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD] Cid.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS 1csD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE} 26.8 25.7 25 106.4 |1028 |} 3.4]65165| 20
Benzene 27.7 2714 25 108 |1084 |22] 68128 20
Toluene 28.4 29.5 25 1136 |1180 |as| v0-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 445 414 500 8.0 82.8 76-114
Toluene-d8 492 514 500 98.4 102.8 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/14/2003 12:38
STL San Francisco® 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A pai of Savem Teert e el 025 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 9 of 11



TRE!\T

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: {925) 5561-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180203.80
Conoco #0843

Received: 09/16/2003 09:53

Sile:

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-09-0566

1629 Webster Street, Alameda

0031"09!26-1 A 65-043

LCSD. ¢ 2003/09/26-1A.65-005

- Extracted: 09/26/2003.
Extracted 09/26!2003

' 'Batch QC Report - -

Water Lo o

o Anaiyzed 09!26!20 _ .
| Analyzed: 09/26/2003.00: 05

Compound Conc. ug/l Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Fiags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD ‘% Rec. |RPD] LCS LCSD
Methyl ten-butyl ether (MTBE) 18.4 18.6 25 73.6 74.4 11] 65165 ] 20
Benzene 20.1 219 25 80.4 87.6 86| 68129 | 20
Toluene 21.7 223 25 86.8 89.2 2770130 | 20
Surrogates(s) o
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 432 446 500 86.4 86.2 76-114
Toluéne-dg 506 512 500 101.2 |1024 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratoties, Inc. 1011412003 13:38
STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 84566
4 pari of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 11




m Submission #: 2003-09-0566
STL =

Gas/BTEX Fue! Oxygenates by 82608

Getller Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Count Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-789%

Project; 180203.80 Received: 09/15/2003 09.53
Conoco #0843

Site: 1629 Webster Street, Alameda

" Lagend and Notes -

Analysis Flag
o]
Reporting limits were raised due 1o high level of analyte preseni in the sample.

Result Flag
b

Analyte was found in the method blank at a concentration greater
than the reporting limit.

. 10/14/20 38
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 2003 13:3

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 64566
A part of Severn Teert Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 11




